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Presentment ordered for violation of 
Rules 1.5(a) and 1.15(f) where, in a work-
ers’ compensation matter, the attorney 
charged an improper fee, failed to pre-
serve the fee pending a resolution of the 
dispute, and engaged in conduct preju-
dicial to the administration of justice. Of 
note is that this case involved two sepa-
rate civil lawsuits and appeals and the 
Reviewing Committee had to tease out 
which issues had been determined by 
the courts. SGC ordered an additional 
violation of Rule 8.4(4) to be considered 
on presentment. Yuille v. Laurence Parnoff, 
#18-0229 (15 pages).

Reprimand issued by agreement for vio-
lation of Rule 3.3(b) where attorney failed 
to correct false testimony of his wife 
whom he represented in a grievance pro-
ceeding. Fairfield Panel v. Jonathan C. New-
man, #18-0675 (9 pages).

Presentment ordered for violations of 
Rules 1.3, 1.4(a)(3) and (4), 8.1(2), and 
8.4(3) where attorney failed to file plead-
ing leading to the dismissal of the case 
and misrepresented to the client the sta-
tus of the case. The attorney failed to an-
swer the grievance. Boczar v. Paul M. Cra-
mer, #19-0108 (8 pages).

Presentment ordered for violation of 
Rules 1.3, 1.5(a) and 8.4(4) and Practice 
Book § 2-32(a)(1) where attorney took 
a fee to review prenuptial agreement 
and never responded to client’s inqui-
ries about the matter, nor respond to the 
grievance. Of note is that during the hear-
ing, disciplinary counsel offered dock-
et sheets of various civil cases of the re-
spondent, which appeared to have been 
dismissed for inaction. The Reviewing 
Committee ordered disciplinary counsel 
to add charges to the presentment for lack 
of diligence and improper fees related to 
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violations of the Rules of Professional Con-
duct. The reported cases cite the specific 
rule violations to heighten the awareness 
of lawyers’ acts or omissions that lead to 
disciplinary action.
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those matters. Garcia v. Jose L. Altamirano, 
#19-0141 (7 pages).

Presentment ordered by agreement for 
consolidation purposes in matter involv-
ing violation of Rules 8.1(2) and Practice 
Book § 2-32(a)(1). Carroll v. Stephanie E. 
Czap, #19-0173 (8 pages).

CLE ordered by agreement for violation 
of Rule 1.4(a)(2). Westbrook v. Brian E. Ka-
ligian, #19-0209 (12 pages).

Presentment ordered for violation of 
Rules 1.3, 1.4(a)(2), (3) and (4), 1.5(a) and 
(b), and 1.15(d), 1.16(d), 8.1(2), 8.4(3) and 
(4), and Practice Book § 2-32(a)(1) in mat-
ter where attorney took fee and failed to 
act on employment case, failed to com-
municate with client, and failed to answer 
the grievance. Attorney also failed to keep 
his attorney registration current. SGC or-
dered an additional violation of Practice 
Book § 2-27(d) to be considered on pre-
sentment. Teti v. David V. Chomik, #19-0284 
(9 pages).

CLE ordered by agreement for violation 
of Rules 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.5(a),1.15(b) 
and (j), 8.1 (2), and 8.4 and Practice Book 
§ 2-32(a). Newman v. Steven H. Surdut, #19-
0017 (10 pages).

Presentment ordered by agreement for 
purpose of consolidation for violation of 
Rules 1.1, 1.15, 8.1(2), and 8.4(4) and Prac-
tice Book § 2-32(a)(1). Ahmad v. Keisha S. 
Gattison, #19-0039 (8 pages).

Presentment ordered for violation of 
Rules 1.1, 1.2(a), 1.3, 1.4(a)(1), (2), (3) and 
(4),1.4(b), 1.5(a), 1.6(e), 1.15(b) and (e), 
8.1(2), 8.4(1) and (4), and Practice Book § 
2-32, where attorney was hired to assist 
with a Title XIX matter and with estate 
planning, failed to record a power of at-

torney with a deed, and failed to follow 
through on the matter and communicate 
with the client. When the client could not 
contact respondent, she found that his 
office had been abandoned and his files 
thrown in the trash by the landlord. A 
friend of the complainant retrieved her 
file from the trash. SGC ordered an addi-
tional violation of Practice Book § 2-27(d) 
to be considered on presentment. Vik v. 
Chris Gauthier, #19-0202 (8 pages).

Presentment ordered for violations of 
Rules 1.3, 1.4(a) and 8.4(4) as well as 
Practice Book § 2-32(a)(1) where attorney 
failed to appear for two pretrials leading 
to the nonsuit of his client’s case, had a re-
cord of other cases, which were similarly 
suffering from inaction, and failed to an-
swer the grievance complaint. Of note is 
that investigators from both Bar Counsel 
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any factors were different….” For Justice 
D’Auria, this “absence of any explana-
tion for the ruling…makes entirely defer-
ential review problematic.”

Turning then to the merits, Justice D’Au-
ria concluded that the appellate court 
should have granted the defendants’ re-
quest to file a late appeal for three prin-
cipal reasons. First, citing the plaintiff’s 
“arguably unnecessary” motion for offer 
of compromise interest and the absence 
of any reviewing court ruling “definitely 
determin[ing]” whether, following a 1997 
amendment to § 37-3b, the trial court re-
tains some discretion over the amount of 
postjudgment interest it can award, Jus-
tice D’Auria concluded that “the events 
that transpired after the jury’s verdict 
were…susceptible to reasonable confu-
sion sufficient to constitute ‘good cause’ 
and to justify the defendants’ late ap-
peal.” Second, the plaintiff was not prej-
udiced by the delay. Third, the appellate 
court’s ruling caused a “complete forfei-
ture” of a statutory right that was “wildly 
out of proportion to any procedural vio-
lation in the case.”

We certainly sympathize with the de-
fendants. After all, the plaintiff was not 
substantially prejudiced by the late filing 
and it’s not like the dismissal lightened 
the appellate court’s docket much, giv-
en that it still had to resolve the defen-
dants’ appeal challenging the trial court’s 
award of interest. On the other hand, the 
defendants should have known that the 
appellate clock began running when the 
trial court accepted the jury’s verdict. 
And it’s hard to conclude that the appel-
late court’s decision was arbitrary, when 
there was really no sound basis for the 
defendants to believe that they had time-
ly filed their appeal.

But in any event, the lesson of Georges 
has been around at least as long as we’ve 
been practicing appellate law: when in 
doubt, immediately file the appeal—or 
at least file a motion for an extension of 
time!  n

NOTES
 1.  boardsource.org/nancy-lee

 2.  The Constitution of the Connecticut Bar As-
sociation, Inc. was last amended by the CBA 
House of Delegatess on January 13, 2014 and 
may be viewed on the CBA website at www.
ctbar.org/docs/default-source/leadership-re-
sources/2019-2020/04-2019-cba-constitu-
tion-bylaws-and-procedures_10-15-18.pdf
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The general level of inconvenience and 
potential for fines relating to pandem-
ic face covering requirements and social 
gathering size restrictions during the 
current public health emergency appear 
to be on par with pre-existing statutory 
safety, health, and public welfare require-
ments affecting operators and passengers 
of motor vehicles, that are intended to 
protect not just the operators and passen-
gers themselves but also the general pub-
lic’s health, safety, and welfare.  n

NOTES
 1.  State enforcement of adherence to federal 

motor vehicle safety requirements is distin-
guishable from state regulation of motor-
cyclists’ protective headgear. (Protective 
headgear requirements have been challenged 
in several jurisdictions on constitutional 
grounds (including discriminatory selective 
enforcement grounds, and arguments that 
a state’s police power does not extend to 
helmet requirements that only protect the 
individual motorcyclist’s life and health, 
not the general public’s health, safety and 
welfare).) Protective headgear requirements 
that apply only to minors and that allow use 
of headgear meeting federal safety standards 
(without imposing additional, more restric-
tive state requirements) have been easier to 
defend against constitutional challenge.

 2.  Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 14-300f(b) includes 
the same penalties for failing to stop a motor 
vehicle at the direction of a school crossing 
guard.

and Disciplinary Counsel offices were un-
able to find the respondent. Ansonia Panel 
v. Jose L. Altamirano, #19-0337 (7 pages).

Presentment ordered for violations of 
Rules 1.3, 1.4(a)(2),(3) and (4), 1.5(a) and 
(b), 1.15(d), 8.1(2), 8.4(3), 8.4(4) and Prac-
tice Book § 2-32(a)(1) in regards to a di-
vorce case where respondent, while under 
suspension, took a fee to file a divorce and 
failed to do so. Respondent had a signifi-
cant history of discipline which, combined 
with not answering the present case, led 
to the presentment order. SGC ordered an 
additional violation of Rule 5.5(b)(2) to be 
considered on presentment. Monahan v. 
David V. Chomick, #19-0450 (9 pages).  n
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